PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8168528

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF 2022 AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EASTWARD FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC	08/25/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOTENNA, INC.
Street Address:	81 WILLOUGHBY ST., FLOOR 4
City:	BROOKLYN
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14210841
Application Number:	14659067
Application Number:	14659151
Application Number:	15694369
Application Number:	15997625
Application Number:	16198204
Application Number:	16360874
Application Number:	16813343
Application Number:	16523757

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12027762046

Email: jmfitzpatrick@cooley.com **Correspondent Name:** JENNIFER FITZPATRICK

Address Line 1: C/O COOLEY LLP

Address Line 2: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 318251-102

PATENT REEL: 064911 FRAME: 0919

508121350

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER FITZPATRICK	
SIGNATURE:	/JENNIFER FITZPATRICK/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2023	
Total Attachments: 5 source=goTenna - Amend and Restate IP Security Agr Termination Agr - 230328.docx#page1.tif		

source=goTenna - Amend and Restate IP Security Agr Termination Agr - 230328.docx#page1.tif source=goTenna - Amend and Restate IP Security Agr Termination Agr - 230328.docx#page2.tif source=goTenna - Amend and Restate IP Security Agr Termination Agr - 230328.docx#page3.tif source=goTenna - Amend and Restate IP Security Agr Termination Agr - 230328.docx#page4.tif source=goTenna - Amend and Restate IP Security Agr Termination Agr - 230328.docx#page5.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION

WHEREAS, goTenna, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("goTenna"), located at 81 Willoughby St., Floor 4, Brooklyn, NY 11201 (the "Grantor"), and Eastward Fund Management, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 432 Cherry Street, West Newton, Massachusetts 02465 (the "Secured Party"), entered into a certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2022 (the "Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 4, 2022 at Reel 7623 and Frame 0877 for trademarks and at Reel 058896 and Frame 0939 for patents, that by its terms granted Secured Party a security interest in certain intellectual property including intellectual property listed in Schedules A, B, C, and D to this agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has or has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the security interest in the Agreement was granted.

NOW THEREFORE the Secured Party hereby reassigns to the Grantor the interest in the trademarks, patents, and copyrights listed on Schedules A, B, C, and D attached hereto in which Secured Party was granted a security interest under the Agreement. Secured Party also hereby releases all security interests granted in the Agreement and in Schedules A, B, C and D attached hereto. The Secured Party further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by the Grantor, to effectuate this termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Secured Party hereto by the signature below of its duly authorized representatives agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement Termination as of the date of execution, this 25th day of August, 2023.

Eastward Fund Management, LLC

--- DocuSigned by:

Dennis P. Cameron

Name: Dennis P. Cameron
Title: Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Serial/

Registration/ Application Number

Registration/ Application

<u>Date</u>

Description

None

EXHIBIT B

Patents

<u>Description</u>	Serial/ Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
GOTENNA 201 – P/6231-2	14/210,841	Mar. 14, 2014
GOTENNA 202.1 – P/6231-4	14/659,067	Mar. 16, 2015
GOTENNA 202.2 17-4387	14/659,151	Mar. 16, 2015
GOTENNA 202.3-P/6231-8	15/694,369	Sept. 1, 2017
GOTENNA 201.1	15/997,625	June 4, 2018
GOTENNA-205.1	16/198,204	Nov. 21, 2018
GOTENNA-206.1	16/360,874	Mar. 21, 2019
Gotenna-209.1	16/813,343	Mar. 9, 2020
GOTENNA-207	16/523,757	July 26, 2019

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Serial/ Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
GOTENNA PRO EMBEDDED MODULE	88152519	July 21, 2020
GOTENNA PRO DEPLOYMENT KIT	88135185	May 14, 2019
GOTENNA PRO X DEPLOYMENT KIT	88135156	Dec. 17, 2019
GOTENNA PRO MANAGEMENT PORTAL	88135140	May 14, 2019
GOTENNA PRO X	88134946	Nov. 26, 2019
GOTENNA PLUS	88121513	April 23, 2019
GOTENNA PRO	87114584	April 24, 2018
GOTENNA MESH	87114578	Oct. 24, 2017
GOTENNA	86079944	Oct. 21, 2014
ASPEN GROVE	880002893	Feb. 19, 2019
IN THE MESH	87699943	Feb. 19, 2019
IMESHYOU	88002970	Feb. 12, 2019

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Registration/
Application
Description Number

None

PATENT REEL: 064911 FRAME: 0925

Registration/

Application

<u>Date</u>

RECORDED: 09/14/2023 REEL: 064911 FRA